
 

 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

 
STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION 

 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Education, Councillor Stephen Wells has made the following 
executive decision:  
 

SPEECH & LANGUAGE THERAPY FOR CHILDREN WITH SEN - CONTRACT 
EXTENSION 
 

Reference Report: 
Speech & Language Therapy for Children with SEN - Contract Extension    
 
Decision: 
 
That a waiver of Financial Regulations to enable a new contract for speech and 
language therapy and occupational therapy to be put in place for a period of one 
academic year from 1st September 2014 to 31st July 2015 be agreed. 
 
Reasons: 
 

The Local Authority has, for a number of years, commissioned Bromley Healthcare 
CIC to provide an element of the speech and language therapy and occupational 
therapy provision for pupils in special schools and schools with unit provision.  The 
main contract for this therapy is held by Bromley Clinical Commissioning Group with 
the Local Authority holding a separate, smaller value contract.  The existing Local 
Authority contract with Bromley Healthcare will expire on 31st August 2014, having 
previously been awarded by contract extension and exemption.   
 
Following scrutiny by Education PDS Committee on 12th November 2014, the 
Portfolio Holder for Education agreed to pass the Local Authority funding directly to 
the relevant schools from 1st September 2014 to enable them to commission services 
directly.  However, following changes to funding legislation for schools, it has since 
been identified that further detailed work is required to establish the new funding 
model before changes can be implemented.  It is therefore proposed to extend the 
current contract with Bromley Healthcare CIC for a period of one academic year from 
1st September 2014 to 31st July 2015, allowing a further period for this detailed work 
to be undertaken. 
 
The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Education PDS Committee on 2nd July 
2014 and the Committee supported the proposal. 
 
 
 

………………………………………….. 
Councillor Stephen Wells  
Portfolio Holder for Education 
 

Mark Bowen 

Director of Corporate Services 
Bromley Civic Centre 
Stockwell Close 
Bromley BR1 3UH 



 
 

 

 

Date of Decision:   4 July 2014 

Implementation Date (subject to call-in):   11 July 2014  
Decision Reference:   EDD14023 

 
 


